
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCil

Agenda Item F
June 6, 2011

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services contract for
construction engineering services related to the Beck Road Rehabilitation - l\line Mile to
Cheltenham project to Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc., in the amount of $36,766.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division

CITY MANAGERAPPROVAd-~+
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $36,766
AMOUNT BUDGETED $63,200 (includes $25,176 previously awarded for design

engineering)
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-805.234

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project includes the reconstruction and rehabilitation of Beck Road between Nine Mile
and Cheltenham Drive. This section of Beck Road has a PASER rating of 3 (poor). A
portion of the road, between Nine Mile and Beckenham Blvd., will be reconstructed. The
remaining portion of the road segment, between Beckenham and Cheltenham, will be
rehabilitated by milling off the existing pavement and repaving. Some drainage
improvements will be peliormed in the reconstructed area especially where the road has
flooded in the past. A 4-foot wide paved shoulder will be included on both sides of the
road within the project limits as recommended by the recently adopted Non-Motorized
Master Plan. A location map has been included for reference.

The construction phase engineering fees are determined using two components: 1) the
contract administration fee, which is determined using the fee percentage in Exhibit B of
the Agreement For Professional Engineering Services for Public Projects, and 2) the
construction inspection fee determined using a cost per inspection (crew) day from Exhibit
B of the consultant's agreement that is then multiplied by the number of days of
inspection specified by the contractor. The construction phase fees for this project include
a contract administration fee of $22,006 (7.0% of the $314,365 construction bid) and an
inspection fee of $14,760 ($615 per crew day, multiplied by the 24 days provided in the
contractor's bid) for a total fee of $36,766.

The construction contract award is proposed for consideration elsewhere on this agenda.
Construction is scheduled to begin in mid-summer 2011 and completion is anticipated by
fall 201 1.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services
contract for construction engineering services related to the Beck Road Rehabilitation ­
Nine Mile to Cheltenham project to Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc., in the amount of
$36,766.



1 2 y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Fischer
Council Member Margolis

1 2 Y N
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
Council Member Wrobel



MAp INTEBPBETADgN NODCE

Map inform3:lon deplc.ted 'so not lnlended 10 replACe: or $u~tdut. tor
any ofl'Icjll or primary s.ource. 1Ws map was Intended 10 meet
Na~OI181 Wap Accuracy Sc.ndiIrdlll'ldVtCl the motl '.cent,
IKQIt_ S4uttt' lWaUabI& 10 !he people of tke Clt:,.-alNCNI.

Boundary rnulUrelTlilnt8~ ... (;Ilcull~ontere fiClpro..lm.ht
&'ld should n~ be conltrUed n Stney rrMllISl..menl5 perf'DfTlWd by
a ~=en~d Michigan SUNlI:ycr .. dc:l'ined In Michigittl Public AI;t 132

of 1970'5 a.rn<endH.. Pleased contad ttle City GIS Mana~rto

confirm 10UICt W'ld lKGuracy Infonnl6ion rdlutCl to tn.p. 175 350 525 700

Feel



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
SUPPLEMENTAL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

BECK ROAD REHABILITATION - NINE MILE TO CHELTENHAM

First Amended Agreement between the City ofNovi, 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI
c., whose address is 905

onsultant," relating to
llowing sections of the
de and entered into on

e following language:
.The Coi~J.lltant shall complete the

descl'ibedherein according to the fee

ministration: The Consultant shall complete Contract
n serVices a lump sum fee of $22,006, which is 7.0%

ed collstruc:,u cost ($314,365) as indicated on the Design
onstructionEngineering Fee Curve, attached. Construction

Inspection: The Consultant shall complete Construction Inspection
services r $615 per crew day as described in the request for
proposal. rew days" shall be defined by the construction contract
documents s an 8 hour day. Crew days shall be billed in 4 hour
in ents rounded to the next half day, therefore a 10 hour day shall
b crew days, a 3 hour day is 0.5 crew days, a 6 hour day shall be

rew days. The minimum crew day charged for a no-show by the
ontractor shall be 2 hours (0.25 crew days) which is reflective of the

actual cost to the Consultant for traveling to the site and traveling back
to the office. There will be no payment to the consultant for extra
crew days that were not charged to the contractor. The Consultant
acknowledges that intent of using crew days for inspection services is
to provide a method for the consultant to recoup costs associated with
slow progress by the contractor.

Unchanged
Delete 1.b. in its
Construction Pha
construction phase
sc Ie scribed

a.
b.

1. Basic Fee.

amended as follows:

48375-3024, hereafter, "City," and Spalding DeDecker Associates,
South Boulevard East, Rochester Hills, MI 48307~ hereafte
modifications of the fee basis for engineering services. .
Supplemental Professional Engineering Services Agreemen
January 4,2010 shall be amended as follows:

Section 2. Pa ment for Professional En

2. Unchanged

Page 1 of 2



Except as specifically set forth in this First Amendment, the Supplemental Professional
Engineering Services Agreement remains in full force and effect.

WITNESSES Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.

behalfon

lie
___------'_ County, Michigan
My Commission Expires: _

by

The foregoing was acknow

20_,

WITNESSES OF NOVI

By:
Its:

"-----__ was acknowledged before me this __ day of _

20_, by on behalf of the City ofNovi.

Notary Public
Oakland County, Michigan
My Commission Expires: _

Page 2 of 2


